
Notice of Meeting
Joint Public Protection Committee

A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council,
West Berkshire Council and Wokingham Borough Council

Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 at 7.00 pm
Venue: Wokingham Borough Council, Shute End, Wokingham, 

RG40 1BN

To: Councillors Norman Jorgensen (Wokingham Borough Council), Michael Firmager 
(Wokingham Borough Council), Marcus Franks (West Berkshire Council), 
Emma Webster (West Berkshire Council), Nick Allen (Bracknell Forest Council) 
and Iain McCracken (Bracknell Forest Council)

Part I Page No.

1   Apologies

2   Election of the Chairman and Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year
To elect the Chairman and appoint the Vice-Chairman for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 

3   Declarations of Interest
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration, and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members’ Interests, the 
Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.

4   Minutes from the Previous Meeting 1 - 4
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2018. 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3
Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Tuesday, 12 June 2018 (continued)

5   Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking.
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the public to ask 
questions submitted under notice.
The Partnership welcomes questions from members of the public about 
their work.
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can relate to general 
issues concerned with the work of the Partnership or an item which is on 
the agenda for this meeting. For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact Democratic Services.

6   Future Plan 5 - 6
To detail future items that the Committee will be considering.

Items to Execute Council Functions
7   Public Protection Partnership Charging Policy for Relevant 

Protected Sites (Mobile Homes)  (PP3567)
7 - 20

To agree a policy position to enable a consistent approach to charging 
‘relevant protected sites’ i.e. mobile home sites administration & annual 
inspection fees across the Public Protection Partnership (PPP).

8   Public Protection Food and Feed Control Plan (PP3568) 21 - 106
To consider the draft plan for the enforcement of food and animal feed 
controls and to seek approval for the plan.

Items to Execute Executive Functions
9   Public Protection Partnership Performance Report (PP3565) 107 - 140

To consider Public Protection Partnership Performance Report for 
2017/18.

10   Public Protection Partnership   Statement of Fees and Charges 
Methodology (PP3392)

141 - 158

To set out the proposed methodology to amalgamate the fees and 
charges across the Partnership.

Items for Information
11   Public Protection Partnership Implementation Plan for General Data 

Protection Regulations (PP3566)
159 - 208

To consider the PPP approach to managing the implications and risks of 
GDPR. 



Page 3 of 3
Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Tuesday, 12 June 2018 (continued)

12   Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent

Contact Officer:
Moira Fraser, Strategic Support, West Berkshire Council, Council Offices, Market Street, 
Newbury RG14 5LD
Email: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk     Tel: 01635 519045

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. Please note that other 
people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings 
is not under the Council’s control.

mailto:moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on
Monday, 19 March 2018

Wokingham Borough Council, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN
Present: Norman Jorgensen, Michael Firmager, Nick Allen and Dominic Boeck (Substitute) (In 
place of Marcus Franks)

Also Present: Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager), Paul Anstey (Head of Public 
Protection and Culture), Anna Smy (Team Manager - Environmental Quality) and Peter Northey 
(Team Manager - Intel & Business Dev.), Clare Lawrence (Wokingham Borough Council), Steve 
Loudoun (Chief Officer Environment & Public Protection), Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer) 
and Councillor Jason Collis

Apologies for absence: Councillor Marcus Franks, Councillor Emma Webster and Iain 
McCracken (Bracknell Forest Council)

PART I

37 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chairman.

38 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received. 

39 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
No notice had been received that members of the public wished to address the 
Committee on any of the agenda items. 

40 Future Plan
The Committee reviewed the current version of its forward plan. Clare Lawrence noted 
that PP3392 would consider fees and charges in relation to all of the Partnership’s 
activities and not just those in respect of licensing. 
Sean Murphy noted that the Partnership’s Scheme of Delegation would need to be added 
to the forward plan. 

41 Twyford Crossroads & Wokingham Town Centre Air Quality Action 
Plan (PP3320)
The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 6) which outlined the requirements 
for an Air Quality Action Plan for Twyford Crossroads and Wokingham Town Centre to 
improve air quality with the Air Quality Management Areas (areas identifed within 
Wokingham Borough Council where levels were failing to meet the Governments 
objectives for Nitrogen dioxide).

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

Clare Lawrence advised that the Public Protection Partnership, alongside consultees in 
Wokingham Borough Council had prepared the document. She expressed the view that 
the joint working to prepare the document was indicative of the positive impact of the 
Partnership. 
Anna Smy advised that the report would be sent to the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) and be subject to annual review; the annual status report 
would be shared with the Committee. 
Councillor Firmager stated that he was supportive of the measures propsoed in the 
action plan. He asked whether levels of nitrogen dioxide were anticipated to decrease in 
general as a reuslt of fewer diesel cars on the roads and more biofuel vehicles. Anna 
Smy responded that in the past, predicted changes in emission levels had not been 
realised as emission forecasts were based on modelling. Should there be a substantial 
decrease in emissions there might be a case to withdraw the air quality management 
area. Councillor Firmager noted that the use of electric trains through Twyford would help 
to decrease levels of air pollution. Anna Smy stated that she hoped the measures 
contained in the action plan would assist to accelerate the reduction in air pollution in the 
area.
Councillor Dominic Boeck noted that both petrol and diesel vehicles produced nitrogen 
dioxide but diesel vehicles also produced particulates. A large scale switch to electric 
vehicles would be some distance in the future. 
Councillor Nick Allen asked whether there were other areas across the three local 
authority areas that required action. Anna Smy noted that there were seven air quality 
management plans across the three areas including Newbury, Thatcham, Wokingham, 
parts of the M4, Twyford, Crowthorne and Bracknell. There were action plans for 
Newbury, Crowthorne and Bracknell. Annual reports were being produced for each local 
authority area using 2017 data which would be ready for presentation to the Committee 
in September. 
Clare Lawrence stated that officers had established a group with colleagues in other 
parts of the Councils in order to ensure any crossover actions were implemented. 
Councillor Norman Jorgensen advised that he was keen for the short term actions to get 
underway. 
RESOLVED that the Committee agree the action plan.

42 Public Protection Partnership Strategic Assessment  (PP3385)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) to consider the outcomes of the first 
Strategic Assessment (SA) of the Public Protection Partnership and to agree the priorities 
and Control Strategy (CS) to deliver against these for the 2018-19 period. These 
documents had been developed to inform and direct proactive project, intervention and 
enforcement activities as part of our adaptation of the National Intelligence Model.
Sean Murphy referred to the diagram on page 99 of the agenda which revealed how the 
principles and priorities which formed the basis of the inter-authority agreement that 
created the PPP fed into the business plan, strategic assessment, control strategy and 
the planned work activity. 
Peter Northey explained that the Communications Strategy was also informed by the 
shared principles and where the direction of resources could have the greatest impact. It 
was recommended that the Committee maintained the agreed priorities for 2018/19. 

Page 2



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

Sean Murphy advised that four cross cutting issues had been identified (Vulnerable 
Persons, Serious & Organised Crime, Modern day slavery and eCrime) which linked with 
the work of the Police. Peter Northey noted that every contact from a member of the 
public provided useful intelligence which would help to protect vulnerable people from 
scams. 
Sean Murphy stated that the Communications Strategy was in draft form but it was 
important that the partnership was able to get information out t
[...]
C remain relevant and should be retained;
b) The functional priorities and cross cutting issues identified in the Strategic 
Assessment Summary at Appendix E inform service delivery for the coming year; 
and
c) The draft Control Strategy at Appendix F form the preventative, information 
gathering and enforcement activities of the Public Protection Partnership for the 
coming year.

43 Public Protection Partnership Performance Report (PP3389)
Anna Smy gave a presentation in respect of Agenda Item 8 regarding the performance of 
the Public Protection Partnership (PPP). She advised that at the next meeting she would 
report on indicators which aligned to the PPP’s priorities, in a similar way to the three 
Councils’ performance reports. 

Page 3



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Allen noted activity in respect of dog fouling and asked about reporting. Anna 
Smy explained that the ambition was to have, as with pest complaints, links on each 
Council’s website to a central point. The Communications Strategy would contain more 
information regarding websites. 
Sean Murphy noted that there had been good publicity about rats in Wokingham 
following proactive advice published by the Partnership. 
RESOLVED that the update was noted. 

44 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent
The Chairman did not raise any further urgent items.

45 Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting was scheduled for 12 June 2018, 7pm at Wokingham Borough Council 
Offices. 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.10 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 4



Forward Plan for the Joint Public Protection Committee

18 September 2018
Reference Item Purpose Decision 

Body
Month/Year Officer and Contact No Directorate Lead Member Part 

II
Call 
In

PP3570 Public Protection 
Partnership Budget 
2019/20

To consider the draft budget 
prior to submission to the 
councils

JPPC 18/09/18 Sean Murphy Economy and 
Environment

Chairman of 
JPPC

No No

PP3571 Public Protection 
Partnership Community 
Fund Applications

To consider applications for the 
Public Protection Community 
Fund and where appropriate 
approve for payment

JPPC 18/09/18 Paul Anstey Economy and 
Environment

Chairman of 
JPPC

No No

JPPC

JPPC

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

PPP Charging Policy for Relevant Protected Sites (Mobile Homes) - 
Summary Report

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 12th June 2018
Date agreed by Joint Management Board: 16th March 2018
Report Author: George Lawrence

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To agree a policy position to enable a consistent approach to charging 
‘relevant protected sites’ i.e. mobile home sites administration & annual 
inspection fees across the Public Protection Partnership (PPP).

  
2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To follow JMB decision insofar as requesting that the Joint Public Protection 
Committee adopt the existing Bracknell Forest Policy across PPP to allow for 
charging against all relevant protected sites within the PPP’s areas. 

Nb: This proposal does not introduce any recommendation of altering the 
existing charging fee formula across the PPP which currently differ.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: If adopted, annual income would increase by around 7k 
per year across PPP which is ‘ring-fenced’ to mobile 
home site licensing enforcement activity.  This would 
bring the total income from 14k to around 21K assuming 
100% recovery.  The existing 14k contribution to PPP 
from Bracknell Forest has already been included in its 
annual budget position.

3.2 Policy: The Inter-Authority Agreement delegates the 
responsibility for setting key policy direction with the Joint 
Committee insofar as those policy areas relate to the 
Relevant Functions. Housing and Caravan Sites is one 
such are. If approved the policy would set out the over-
arching model for charging certain types of protected 
sites and an annual inspection regime for those sites 
across the PPP. 

3.3 Personnel: The implications of introducing this policy are that 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

resources would need to increase to deliver on the policy 
commitment.  The increase of inspection number would 
increase from 10 to 52 across a range of sized sites and 
may result in disproportionate fee/resource calculation.

3.4 Legal: The Mobile Homes Act 2013 affords local authority the 
ability to place a charge against administering and 
carrying out annual inspection of certain mobile homes 
sites, however, the Partnership cannot charge without 
there being a specific policy in place detailing the 
charging regime.  A consultation review of park home 
legislation is being carried out by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) which has 
now closed – this will include amongst other areas, 
elements of the charging regime. 

3.5 Risk 
Management: Risk that require mitigating include:

Ensuring adequate resources to ensure all income 
collection is made; 

Public perception of penalising the vulnerable should 
charges be passed onto the owners/tenants of the mobile 
homes; 

Exemptions and non-payment from operators may create 
additional resource sacrifice to ensure the poor 
performers hold not advantage over the better 
performers; 
Unlawful development control is not identified as a driver 
in the charging policy and charges are only relevant to 
those sites that have planning permission and hold a 
licence;
 
The proposed policy does not consider a risk based 
approach, but rather a fixed annual inspection to all 
relevant protected sites;
 
Not conducting adequate administrative matters annual 
inspections to sites that are charged may led the Council 
to be challenged such as ombudsman involvement. 

3.6 Property: No implications

3.7 Other
[...]
24



$axtsv1pp.docx 9 | P a g e

 Development of the strategic assessment and control strategy – Report was submitted to 
the Joint Public Protection Committee in March 2018, documents set out key activities to be 
undertaken and are linked to the aims of the IAA.

 Work with West Berkshire Strategic Support Officer and Team Managers has created a 
method for collating and presenting relevant KPI’s, all Projects born from the Control 
Strategy will require evaluation and these will be reflected in Performance Report going 
forward.

5.7. Business Development

 Reading BC – The service already provides support to Reading Regulatory Services in areas 
such as Petroleum, Financial Investigations, Tobacco Control and Environmental Protection. 
A new arrangement is being develop around trading standards investigation work as well as 
environmental protection work. These like the other areas of work will be based on cross 
border staff sharing arrangements. 

 We have signed a new SLA with Wokingham Borough Council to conduct waste enforcement 
investigations. This new arrangement is working well with the first investigations under way.

 Several new Primary Authority Partnerships operating on cost recovery and negotiated 
retainers for business advice.

5.8. Risk (Emergency Planning and Business Continuity)

 Formation of strategic risk register – this has identified 23 risk profiles (1 red, 8 amber and 
14 green). The red risk relates to staff numbers and an action plan has been drawn up to 
address the problem.

 New report format for identifying risks has been set up for the board for future meetings as 
an overview of the strategic position 

 All projects identified within the Control Strategy and any Planned Work Activity will have a 
project plan and operational risks identified within this will be part of the Operational 
Portfolio Risk Register 

 Strategic and Operational Projects will be monitored through use of MS Project and risk 
reporting through Project 
[...]
blic Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 12th June 2018
Date agreed by Joint Management Board: 20th April 2018
Report Author: Emma Coles

1. Purpose of the Report

To set out the key processes and policies relating to the Public Protection Partnership 
information governance arrangements for the period 2018-2021 in line with the General Data 
Protection Regulations.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1  That the Committee Note the work to date to achieve compliance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations as well as the content of the draft 
policies. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: Uniform West Berks module was paid for in the last 
finical year. Uniform BFC has been invoice for 18/19 at 
£2500. Flare which we will be reviewing on the 17th April 
2018 have quoted a one off charges: GDPR Toolkit 
£10,000, Consultancy for installation/training: £1,360 and 
a Annual: £2,500 pa maintenance this would again be 
spilt with our partners that share this system.  Opentext 
would also be a split payment arrangement with Planning 
in West Berks waiting on quote. The average cost of 
modules is £10,000. Over time payments may be 
required to complete parts or all of the project a set 
budget would need to be agreed if this is the case.

3.2 Policy: The Joint Committee is tasked with oversight of the delivery of 
all aspects of the functions that have been delegated to it by 
the Councils. This includes awareness of and where 
appropriate approval of key policies. This report includes 
drafts of a number of policy documents relating to compliance 
with General Data Protection Regulations.

3.3 Personnel: The setting up of the GDPR module will remove resource 
from the intelligence team and is likely to have an impact 
on the daily tasks that the RIA’s perform. To get a 
consultant in to process this work load would add 
additional financial pressure to the IT budget for this year 
18/19. Over time could be offered to complete this project 

Page 159

Agenda Item 11



Summary 
[...]
There are stricter rules for obtaining consent:

 Consent must be freely given, specific, informed and unambiguous. 
 A request for consent must be intelligible and in clear, plain language. 
 Silence, pre-ticked boxes and inactivity will no longer suffice as consent. 
 Consent can be withdrawn at any time. 
 Consent for online services from a child under 13 is only valid with parental 

authorisation. 

Page 207



 Organisations must be able to evidence consent.

Privacy rights of individuals
Individuals’ rights are enhanced and extended in a number of important areas:

 The right of access to personal data through subject access requests. 
 The right to correct inaccurate personal data. 
 The right in certain cases to have personal data erased. 
 The right to object. 
 The right to move personal data from one service provider to another (data 

portability).

Transparency and privacy notices
Organisations must be clear and transparent about how personal data is going to be 
processed, by whom and why.

 Privacy notices must be provided in a concise, transparent and easily accessible 
form, using clear and plain language.

Data security and breach reporting
Personal data needs to be secured against unauthorised processing and against accidental 
loss, destruction or damage.

 Data breaches must be reported to the data protection authority within 72 hours 
of discovery. 

 Individuals impacted should be told where there exists a high risk to their rights 
and freedoms, e.g. identity theft, personal safety.

Data protection officer (DPO)
The appointment of a DPO is mandatory for the council
A DPO has set tasks:

 Inform and advise the organisation of its obligations. 
 Monitor compliance, including awareness raising, staff training and audits. 
 Cooperate with data protection authorities and act as a contact point.

Page 208


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	6 Future Plan
	7 Public Protection Partnership Charging Policy for Relevant Protected Sites (Mobile Homes)  (PP3567)
	7a. fee-policy-for-protected-sites

	8 Public Protection Food and Feed Control Plan (PP3568)
	8a. PPP Supplementary information Food and Feed Plan 2018 19
	8b. Food and Feed Service Plan 2018 19 v3
	8c. PPP Summarised Food and Feed Plan 2018 19
	8d. Food and Feed Plan 2018 19 Equality Assessment

	9 Public Protection Partnership Performance Report (PP3565)
	PP3565 Appendix A Supplementary info sheet for committee - Performance 2017-18
	PP3565 Appendix B PPP Performance Q4 Year End 17-18 v3.1
	PP3565 Appendix C - Measures of Volume

	10 Public Protection Partnership   Statement of Fees and Charges Methodology (PP3392)
	PPP Fees and Charges Methadology Reporty0318 (002)
	Appendix B - Equalities Impact Assessment Fees

	11 Public Protection Partnership Implementation Plan for General Data Protection Regulations (PP3566)
	11a. Privacy Notices
	11b. PPP Retention and Destruction Schedule
	11c. PPP Right to be forgotten
	11d. PPP Information Management Strategy 2018-2021
	11e. Breifing note - GDPR




Minutes of the meeting

DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on
Tuesday, 12 JUNE 2018
Wokingham BOROUGH COUNCIL, SHUTE END, WOKINGHAM, RG40 1BN
Present: Norman Jorgensen, Marcus Franks, Emma Webster, Nick Allen and Iain McCracken
Also Present: Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager), Paul Anstey (Head of Public
Protection and Culture), Rosalynd Gater (Public Protection Partnership), Damian James
(Bracknell Forest Council), Clare Lawrence (Wokingham Borough Council), George Lawrence
(Public Protection Partnership), Steve Loudoun (Chief Officer Environment & Public Protection),
Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer) and Anna Smy (Public Protection Partnership)

PART I
46

Election of the Chairman and Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for
the 2018/19 Municipal Year
RESOLVED that Councillor Ian McCracken be elected the Chairman for the 2018/19
Municipal Year.
RESOLVED that Councillor Marcus Franks be appointed the Vice-Chairman for the
2018/19 Municipal Year.

47

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Ian McCracken declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7.

48

Minutes from the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2018 were approved by the
Committee and signed by the Chairman.

49

Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
No public questions were submitted.

50

Future Plan
The Committee noted the Future Plan. Anna Smy advised that it would be updated
following the meeting of the Joint Management Board on Friday 15 June 2018 and she
would circulate a copy to the Committee.
Councillor Ian McCracken requested that the Future Plan included a column to show
whether items had been completed.

51

Public Protection Partnership Charging Policy for Relevant Protected
Sites (Mobile Homes) (PP3567)
(Councillor Iain McCracken declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 by virtue of the
fact that he was a resident of Warfield Park, Bracknell. As his interest was personal and

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2018 - MINUTES
not a disclosable pecuniary interest he determined to take part in the debate but not to
vote on the matter.)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) which proposed the adoption of a
consistent charging policy for relevant protected sites across the three local authority
areas.
Councillor Norman Jorgensen asked how the policy might impact residents. George
Lawrence advised that there were between 42 and 45 sites of varying sizes across the
three areas and there was no requirement to undertake a consultation, although site
owners would be aware. It would be the license holder and not the residents who were
impacted, although the license holder might pass on the cost to residents.
Councillor Iain McCracken asked whether there would be an exemptions to the policy.
George Lawrence advised that exemptions usually meant the site was unlicensed.
Councillor Nick Allen noted that Bracknell Forest Council had introduced a charging
policy two years previously and there had been little impact.
Councillor McCracken enquired when the implementation date would be. George
Lawrence advised that the policy could be implemented immediately. Councillor
McCracken enquired what the financial implication there would be to Bracknell Forest
Council if the Committee were minded not to approve the policy. George Lawrence
stated that the absence of a charging policy would mean that Bracknell Forest Council
would not yield £14k income.
Clare Lawrence noted that there was already a process to issue licenses and the
proposal was to introduce a cost recovery charge. The policy would bring West Berkshire
and Wokingham into line with Bracknell’s existing policy.
Councillor Marcus Franks stated that he was supportive of consistency across the three
local authorities.
Councillor Emma Webster asked whether it was known how many license holder passed
on the costs to residents. Steve Loudoun admitted that the number was unknown but the
license fee for each pitch was £13.48 per year so if that cost was passed back to
residents there would not be a significant impact.
Paul Anstey reassured the Committee that the Partnership would continue to review fees
and charges on an annual basis and recommend any adjustments based on the outcome
of the strategic assessment and control strategy (annual documents which the JPPC
approve).
Councillor Webster stated that it made sense for there to be a consistent approach and
suggested that Councils’ customer service teams be provided with information to avoid
misinformation and dissatisfaction with residents, the concern expressed was that licence
holders may attempt to pass on an increase beyond that imposed by the PPP.
Councillor McCracken enquired whether the timescale was known for the outcome of the
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government consultation into park home
legislation. George Lawrence advised that the full outcome report was anticipated to be
published in October 2018.
The Committee discussed the implementation date of the policy and concluded that it
should be introduced from 1st July 2018.
RESOLVED that the Committee adopt the existing Bracknell Forest Policy across PPP
to allow for charging against all relevant protected sites within the PPP’s areas.

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2018 - MINUTES
52

Public Protection Food and Feed Control Plan (PP3568)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) which set out the Food and Feed
Control Plan. Rosalynd Gater explained that the document included plans for food
hygiene, standards and feed control so was a lengthy document and followed
prescriptions set by the Food Standards Authority. The changes to the previous plans
were mainly around the inspection regime, with changes to inspections of lower risk
premises in order to make best use of officer time. Inspections would also be combined
with other visits in the PPP’s remit such as gas safety.
Councillor McCracken asked what the rationale was for using highly qualified officers to
undertake lower risk inspections. Rosalynd Gater advised that the Code of Practice
prescribed the experience level of the officer and the plan was in accordance with the
Code. The Code used a competency framework rather than suggesting a risk based
approach.
Councillor Jorgensen asked for the reason behind an increase in the ratings of premises
in Wokingham. Rosalynd Gater advised she could not confirm the reason but suspected
that the nationwide awareness of hygiene ratings might play a part.
Councillor McCracken asked how lower risk premises which were inspected less
frequently were prevented from slipping into higher risk categories. Rosalynd Gater
advised that a premises would be subject to re-inspection with any personnel changes.
Councillor McCracken further asked who set the targets for inspections. Rosalynd Gater
confirmed that the 28 day inspection target was contained within the Code of Practice.
Councillor Webster asked what factors led to a large increase in new premises in
2017/18 in Bracknell Forest compared to 2016/17. Rosalynd Gater advised that a new
database had been implemented so there might have been some delay in logging new
premises in 2017/18 and the town centre regeneration project reached its conclusion.
Councillor McCracken noted that the accreditation for a quality management system
(QMS) had lapsed and asked what was being done to merge the systems used across
the PPP. Paul Anstey advised that this was a historical arrangement and as with many
other elements of the PPP it was on the list of things to review. Anna Smy advised that a
number of projects were underway and she would present an update to the next meeting
of the JPPC. (Action: Anna Smy)
Councillor McCracken asked whether the target to inspect 75% of new premises within
28 days of registration was set by the PPP. Paul Anstey advised that it had been set by
the previous shared service and was not a performance indicator used previously by
Bracknell Forest Council. Steve Loudoun advised that although it was not being reported
in the documents the targets were achieved.
RESOLVED that the Food and Feed Control Plan be noted.

53

Public Protection Partnership Performance Report (PP3565)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) to present the performance of the
PPP over 2017/18. Anna Smy tabled a summary of the key achievements of the
Partnership alongside the five priority areas. Despite the amount of work to consolidate
activities across the three areas the Partnership achieved good outcomes. Anna Smy
particularly highlighted that there had been 46 media occurrences and that the
Partnership would continue to develop its relationships with customers.
Councillor Allen expressed concern that the target for license approvals had been
downgraded from two days to five days and expressed the view that he had hoped the
Partnership would enable the same or better outcomes to be achieved. Anna Smy

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2018 - MINUTES
advised that high priority complaints would be responded to within two days and where
possible others would be responded to earlier than five days. Steve Loudoun noted that
Bracknell’s previous two day target for applications had been out of step with the
remainder of Bracknell Forest Council which expected a 5 day response and that
expectations may have been raised. Councillor Webster expressed the view that the key
point was the expectation being set to the customer. Sean Murphy contributed that it was
the aspiration of the Partnership to move to one applications team to improve service
resilience and align processes.
Paul Anstey raised the point that often applicants had been provided the information well
in advance and submitted poor quality applications which were time intensive for officers
to process. There might be scope to offer a faster turn-around for a higher fee, such as
the system used for passport checking.
RESOLVED that the report be approved.
54

Public Protection Partnership Statement of Fees and Charges
Methodology (PP3392)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 10) to set out the methodology for fees
and charges which would be used to amalgamate the approach across the PPP and
enable cost recovery. Taxi licensing would be a priority as this was an area with a high
level of activity.
Councillor Webster requested that each Local Authority’s Executive be informed of the
likely direction of travel of the proposed fees in advance of the JPPC’s September
meeting.
Councillor Franks asked whether an uplift could be set to take into account foreseen
increases in costs. Paul Anstey advised that the method used to set the fees and
charges would need to acknowledge national case law in order to be robust and
defendable. The fees and charges would be reviewed annually based on actual costs.
Councillor Jorgensen requested benchmarking data to be included in the report to the
Committee in September to enable Members to understand the market; this was agreed.
RESOLVED that the methodology for setting fees and charges be approved.

55

Public Protection Partnership Implementation Plan for General Data
Protection Regulations (PP3566)
The Committee received an item for information (Agenda Item 11) regarding the PPP’s
progress to achieve compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).
Councillor McCracken enquired how the merge of IT systems was progressing to which
Anna Smy replied that there had been some challenges.
In response to a question from Councillor McCracken, Sean Murphy confirmed that all
three local authorities were jointly responsible for any data protection implications arising
from the work of the Partnership.
Councillor Webster raised a query regarding page 172 and asked whether disciplinary
records should be held for 7 years after the employee ceases employment. Anna Smy
advised that she would confirm with West Berkshire Council’s Human Resources
Department.
Councillor Allen asked which body would bear the GDPR implementation costs. Anna
Smy advised that this was under discussion. Paul Anstey advised that any costs would

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2018 - MINUTES
be considered in line with the funding methodology, these costs would then be reflected
in any subsequent fees and charges.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
56

Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent
No other matters were raised by the Chairman.

(The meeting commenced at 7.03 pm and closed at 8.13 pm)
CHAIRMAN

…………………………………………….

Date of Signature

…………………………………………….

